2019 Edition

MTC/Scot

Measured Term Contract for use in
Scotland

ISBN 978-1-909432-42-0 SBC584






Contents

O~NO O WNBE

Section 1

11
1.2
1.3

1.4
15

1.6
1.7

Section 2

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5

2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9
2.10
2.11
2.12

Section 3

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10

Agreement
Recitals
Articles

Contractor’s obligations
Payment

Contract Administrator
Principal Designer
Principal Contractor
Adjudication

Arbitration

Legal proceedings

Contract Particulars

Signing

Conditions

Definitions and Interpretation

Definitions

Agreement etc. to be read as a whole
Headings, references to persons,
legislation etc.

Reckoning periods of days

Contract (Third Party Rights) (Scotland)
Act 2017

Notices and other communications
Applicable law

Carrying out Work

Contractor’s obligations

Materials, goods and workmanship
Rights of Employer

Size and duration of Orders

Value of work to be carried out under this

Contract
Orders — completion
Programme

Divergences from Statutory Requirements

Fees or charges
Extension of time
Order Completion Date
Defects

Control of Work

Assignation

Sub-contracting

Contractor’s representative

Access to the Site

Variations

Cancellation of an Order

Exclusion from the Site
Non-compliance with instructions

CDM Regulations

Replacement of Contract Administrator

© The Joint Contracts Tribunal Limited 2016
Scottish Building Contract Committee Limited 2019

Section 4
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5

4.6
4.7

Section 5
51
52
5.3
54
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
Section 6

6.1
6.2

6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7A
6.7B
6.8
6.9
6.10
6.11
6.12
6.13

6.14

Section 7

7.1
7.2

Section 8

8.1
8.2

Payment

VAT

Construction Industry Scheme (CIS)

Progress payments

Final payment where Contract Administrator
measures and values Orders

Final payment where Contractor measures and
values Orders

Payments — final date and amount
Contractor’s right of suspension

Measurement and Valuation

Definition of Variations

Measurement and Valuation — responsibility
Valuation — measurement

Valuation — daywork

Derived rates

Rates — Fluctuations

Overtime work

Interruption of work — unproductive costs

Injury, Damage and Insurance

Contractor’s liability — personal injury or death
Contractor’s liability — loss, injury or damage to
property

Loss or damage to existing structures or their
contents

Contractor’s insurance of his liability

Excepted Risks

Related definitions

Joint Names Insurance of work or supply
comprised in Orders and existing structures by
the Employer

Joint Names Insurance of work or supply
comprised in Orders by the Contractor

Clause 6.7B — use of Contractor’s annual policy
— as alternative

Notification by Contractor of occupation and use
Evidence of insurance

Terrorism Cover — policy extensions and
premiums

Terrorism Cover — non-availability — Employer’s
options

Loss or damage — insurance claims and
reinstatement

Loss or damage to existing structures — right of
termination in respect of Orders

Break Provision — Rights of each Party

Break notice
Existing and subsequent Orders

Termination for Default, etc.
Meaning of insolvency

Notices under section 8

MTC Scot 2019 Page i



8.3 Other rights, reinstatement

8.4 Default by Contractor

8.5 Insolvency of Contractor

8.6 Corruption and regulation 73(1)(b) of the
PC (Scotland) Regulations

8.7 Default by Employer

8.8 Insolvency of Employer

8.9 Termination by Employer — regulations
73(1)(a) and 73(1)(c) of the PC (Scotland)
Regulations

8.10 Consequences of termination under
clauses 8.4 to 8.6

8.11 Consequences of termination under

clauses 8.7 t0 8.9

Section 9 Settlement of Disputes

9.1 Mediation

9.2 Adjudication

9.3 Arbitration — Conduct of arbitration
9.4 Notice of reference to arbitration
9.5 Powers of Arbitrator

9.6 Court Proceedings

Schedule

Part 1 Supplemental Provisions

© The Joint Contracts Tribunal Limited 2016
Scottish Building Contract Committee Limited 2019

MTC Scot 2019 Page ii



Agreement

Between The Employer

(Company No. )i
of/whose registered office is at
And The Contractor
(Company No. )i
of/whose registered office is at
[1] Where the Employer or Contractor is neither a company incorporated under the Companies Acts nor a company registered under the

laws of another country, delete the references to Company number and registered office. In the case of a company incorporated
outside Scotland or England and Wales, particulars of its place of incorporation should be inserted immediately before its Company
number.

As to execution by foreign companies and matters of jurisdiction, see the Measured Term Contract Guide for use in Scotland.

© The Joint Contracts Tribunal Limited 2016 MTC Scot 2019 Page 1
Scottish Building Contract Committee Limited 2019



Recitals

Whereas

First the Employer requires maintenance and minor works to be carried out in:

(‘the Contract Area’)
in accordance with the details set out or referred to in the Contract Particulars;

Second the Contractor has offered to carry out the required works at specified rates or as otherwise
determined in accordance with the Conditions and the Employer has accepted that offer;

Third the Employer has appointed a Contract Administrator to issue Orders for the required works and
carry out the functions ascribed to the Contract Administrator by the Conditions;

Fourth the Contractor has supplied to the Employer the Contractor’'s safety policy complying with
Statutory Requirements, a copy of which is annexed;

Fifth whether any of Supplemental Provisions 1 to 6 apply is stated in the Contract Particulars;

© The Joint Contracts Tribunal Limited 2016 MTC Scot 2019 Page 2
Scottish Building Contract Committee Limited 2019



