2019 Edition

MTC/Scot

Measured Term Contract for use in Scotland

ISBN 978-1-909432-42-0

SBC584

Contents

Agreement

	Desitala		•
	Recitals	4.1	VAT
	Articles	4.2	Construction Industry Scheme (CIS)
		4.3	Progress payments
1	Contractor's obligations	4.4	Final payment where Contract Administrator
			measures and values Orders
2	Payment	4 5	
3	Contract Administrator	4.5	Final payment where Contractor measures and
4	Principal Designer		values Orders
5	Principal Contractor	4.6	Payments – final date and amount
6	Adjudication	4.7	Contractor's right of suspension
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
7	Arbitration	Section 5	Management and Valuation
8	Legal proceedings	Section 5	Measurement and Valuation
	Contract Particulars	5.1	Definition of Variations
		5.2	Measurement and Valuation – responsibility
	Signing	5.3	Valuation – measurement
	Signing	5.4	Valuation – daywork
	Conditions	5.5	Derived rates
		5.6	Rates – Fluctuations
Continu 4	Definitions and Interpretation	5.7	Overtime work
Section 1	Definitions and Interpretation	5.8	Interruption of work – unproductive costs
		0.0	
1.1	Definitions	Castian C	Internet Demonstrate and Incompany
1.2	Agreement etc. to be read as a whole	Section 6	Injury, Damage and Insurance
1.3	Headings, references to persons,		
1.0		6.1	Contractor's liability – personal injury or death
	legislation etc.	6.2	Contractor's liability – loss, injury or damage to
1.4	Reckoning periods of days		property
1.5	Contract (Third Party Rights) (Scotland)	6.3	Loss or damage to existing structures or their
	Act 2017	0.5	U
1.6	Notices and other communications		contents
1.7	Applicable law	6.4	Contractor's insurance of his liability
1.7	Applicable law	6.5	Excepted Risks
		6.6	Related definitions
Section 2	Carrying out Work	6.7A	Joint Names Insurance of work or supply
		0.7A	
2.1	Contractor's obligations		comprised in Orders and existing structures by
2.2	Materials, goods and workmanship		the Employer
2.3	Rights of Employer	6.7B	Joint Names Insurance of work or supply
			comprised in Orders by the Contractor
2.4	Size and duration of Orders	6.8	Clause 6.7B – use of Contractor's annual policy
2.5	Value of work to be carried out under this	0.0	- as alternative
	Contract		
2.6	Orders – completion	6.9	Notification by Contractor of occupation and use
2.7	Programme	6.10	Evidence of insurance
		6.11	Terrorism Cover – policy extensions and
2.8	Divergences from Statutory Requirements		premiums
2.9	Fees or charges	6.12	Terrorism Cover – non-availability – Employer's
2.10	Extension of time	0.12	
2.11	Order Completion Date		options
2.12	Defects	6.13	Loss or damage – insurance claims and
2.12	Derectio		reinstatement
		6.14	Loss or damage to existing structures – right of
Section 3	Control of Work		termination in respect of Orders
3.1	Assignation	• • • •	
3.2	Sub-contracting	Section 7	Break Provision – Rights of each Party
3.3	Contractor's representative		
		7.1	Break notice
3.4	Access to the Site	7.2	Existing and subsequent Orders
3.5	Variations		
3.6	Cancellation of an Order	Continue C	Termination for Default -t-
3.7	Exclusion from the Site	Section 8	Termination for Default, etc.
3.8	Non-compliance with instructions		
		8.1	Meaning of insolvency
3.9	CDM Regulations	8.2	Notices under section 8
3.10	Replacement of Contract Administrator	-	

Section 4 Payment

8.3	Other rights, reinstatement
8.4	Default by Contractor
8.5	Insolvency of Contractor
8.6	Corruption and regulation 73(1)(b) of the
	PC (Scotland) Regulations
8.7	Default by Employer
8.8	Insolvency of Employer
8.9	Termination by Employer – regulations
	73(1)(a) and 73(1)(c) of the PC (Scotland)
	Regulations
8.10	Consequences of termination under
	clauses 8.4 to 8.6
8.11	Consequences of termination under
	clauses 8.7 to 8.9

Section 9 Settlement of Disputes

- 9.1 Mediation
- 9.2
- Adjudication Arbitration Conduct of arbitration Notice of reference to arbitration 9.3
- 9.4
- Powers of Arbitrator 9.5
- 9.6 **Court Proceedings**

Schedule

Part 1 **Supplemental Provisions**

Agreement	
-----------	--

Between	The Employer
	(Company No) ^[1]
	of/whose registered office is at
And	The Contractor
	(Company No) ^[1]
	of/whose registered office is at
5	

[1] Where the Employer or Contractor is neither a company incorporated under the Companies Acts nor a company registered under the laws of another country, delete the references to Company number and registered office. In the case of a company incorporated outside Scotland or England and Wales, particulars of its place of incorporation should be inserted immediately before its Company number.

As to execution by foreign companies and matters of jurisdiction, see the Measured Term Contract Guide for use in Scotland.

Whereas

First	the Employer requires maintenance and minor works to be carried out in:			
	('the Contract Area')			
	in accordance with the details set out or referred to in the Contract Particulars;			
Second	the Contractor has offered to carry out the required works at specified rates or as otherwise determined in accordance with the Conditions and the Employer has accepted that offer;			
Third	the Employer has appointed a Contract Administrator to issue Orders for the required works and carry out the functions ascribed to the Contract Administrator by the Conditions;			
Fourth	the Contractor has supplied to the Employer the Contractor's safety policy complying with Statutory Requirements, a copy of which is annexed;			
Fifth	whether any of Supplemental Provisions 1 to 6 apply is stated in the Contract Particulars;			

6